

No. 17-55550

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

ALBERT L. MUNRO, DANIEL C. WHEELER, EDWARD E. VAYNMAN, JANE A.
SINGLETON, SARAH GLEASON, REBECCA A. SNYDER, DION DICKMAN,
COREY CLARK, and STEVEN L. OLSON,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, USC RETIREMENT PLAN OVER-
SIGHT COMMITTEE, and LISA MAZZOCCO,

Defendants-Appellants.

On appeal from the United States District Court for the Central
District of California, Case No. 2:16-cv-6191-VAP,
Hon. Virginia A. Phillips

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING
THE PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

ANDREW J. PINCUS
ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI
BRIAN D. NETTER
MATTHEW A. WARING
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

*Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement..... i
Table of Authorities iii
Interest of the *Amicus Curiae*1
Introduction.....2
Argument.....3
I. The Panel’s Decision Contravenes Settled Supreme Court Precedent Requiring Arbitration Agreements To Be Interpreted To Favor Arbitration.3
II. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important Because The Panel’s Decision Could Undermine The Availability Of Arbitration For Parties In ERISA Disputes.6
 A. Arbitration Provides Significant Benefits to All Participants.6
 B. The Panel’s Narrow View Of The Scope Of Arbitration Provisions Upsets Settled Expectations That ERISA Benefits Disputes Are Arbitrable. 10
Conclusion 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	6
<i>Amaro v. Cont'l Can Co.</i> , 724 F.2d 747 (9th Cir. 1984)	11
<i>Arnulfo P. Sulit, Inc. v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 847 F.2d 475 (8th Cir. 1988)	10
<i>Bird v. Shearson Lehman/Am. Exp., Inc.</i> , 926 F.2d 116 (2d Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	6
<i>Comer v. Micor, Inc.</i> , 436 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Enkema v. FTI Consulting, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 3866537 (D. Md. July 12, 2016).....	11
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	5
<i>Ferguson v. Corinthian Colls., Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Fusco v. Plastic Surgery Ctr., P.A.</i> , 2016 WL 845263 (D. Me. Mar. 4, 2016)	11
<i>Huttsell v. Radcliffe Co., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 938324 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 9, 2017)	11
<i>In re Hotel Tel. Charges</i> , 500 F.2d 86 (9th Cir. 1974)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Johnson v. Ret. Plan of Gen. Mills, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 1165546 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 29, 2017).....	11
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)	12
<i>Kramer v. Smith Barney</i> , 80 F.3d 1080 (5th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995)	3
<i>Merrick v. UnitedHealth Grp. Inc.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 3d 138 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	11
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	3
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	3, 5
<i>Prachun v. CBIZ Benefits & Ins. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 5162522 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 3, 2015).....	11
<i>Pritzker v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 7 F.3d 1110 (3d Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson /Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	11
<i>Sanzone-Ortiz v. Aetna Health of Cal., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 9303993 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2015).....	11
<i>Shearson /Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	11
<i>Simula, Inc. v. Autoliv, Inc.</i> , 175 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Solvay Pharm., Inc. v. Duramed Pharm., Inc.</i> , 442 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2006)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Welch v. My Left Foot Children’s Therapy, LLC</i> , 871 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	3
<i>Williams v. Imhoff</i> , 203 F.3d 758 (10th Cir. 2000)	11
 STATUTES AND RULES	
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2)	4, 12
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2 § 2(a)(3), 119 Stat. 4	9
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(1)	5
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2)	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Am. Arbitration Ass’n, <i>Employee Benefit Plan Claims Arbitration Rules</i> (2017).....	8
Am. Arbitration Ass’n, <i>Employment Arbitration Rules and Mediation Procedures</i> (2016)	8
Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>CPI Inflation Calculator</i> , https://data.bls.gov/cgi-bin/cpicalc.pl	7
Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, <i>Arbitration Study: Report to Congress 2015</i> (Mar. 2015), perma.cc/8AX5-AYWN	9
Laura J. Cooper, <i>Employment Arbitration 2011: A Realist View</i> , 87 Ind. L.J. 317 (2012)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Michael Delikat & Morris M. Kleiner, <i>An Empirical Study of Dispute Resolution Mechanisms: Where Do Plaintiffs Better Vindicate Their Rights?</i> , 58-JAN Disp. Resol. J. 56 (Nov. 2003-Jan. 2004)	8
Christopher R. Drahozal & Samantha Zyontz, <i>An Empirical Study of AAA Consumer Arbitrations</i> , 25 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 843 (2010).....	9
Elizabeth Hill, <i>AAA Employment Arbitration: A Fair Forum at Low Cost</i> , 58-JUL Disp. Resol. J. 9 (May-July 2003).....	6
David Sherwyn et al., <i>Assessing the Case for Employment Arbitration: A New Path for Empirical Research</i> , 57 Stan. L. Rev. 1557 (2005)	8
Theodore J. St. Antoine, <i>Labor and Employment Arbitration Today: Mid-Life Crisis or New Golden Age?</i> , 32 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 1 (2017).....	7, 8
